RESOLUTION NO. 2003-233

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE APPROVING CITY PARTICIPATION IN THE FEDERAL UNIVERSAL HIRING PROGRAM; AMENDING THE LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICES CONTRACT WITH SACRAMENTO COUNTY TO PROVIDE SUPPLEMENTAL POLICE SERVICES ASSOCIATED WITH THE LAGUNA WEST ANNEXATION AND AUTHORIZING THE EXPENDITURE OF GENERAL FUNDS

BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED that the City accept the \$1,500,000 grant award from the United States Department of Justice, Office of Community Oriented Policing Services (COPS) Universal Hiring Program (UHP);

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Administrative Services Director appropriate funds for the Police Department annually from the City's General Fund for the three-year grant period for matching funds and associated first-year startup costs;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Manager or his designee is directed to execute all contracts, reports and other documents required for receiving such funds pursuant to the terms and conditions of the COPS Universal Hiring Program;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the addition of 13 sworn and 2 non-sworn personnel to the City's law enforcement contract with Sacramento County is authorized;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City will assume full responsibility and maintain all 13 UHP funded officer positions and equipment immediately following the three-year grant period for at least one full budget cycle;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City maintains the option to add the remaining 7 grant funded officers to the City's law enforcement contract at a later date with council approval;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the addition of 10 enforcement vehicles to the law enforcement contract with Sacramento County is authorized;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that grant funds received hereunder shall not be used to supplant expenditures controlled by this body;

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED this 19th day of November, 2003.

SOPHIA SCHERMAN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

ACKSON, CITY CLERK

ANTHONY MANZANETTI CITY ATTORNEY

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2003-233

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)SSCITY OF ELK GROVE))

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on the 19th day of November 2003 by the following vote:

AYES 5: COUNCILMEMBERS: Scherman, Soares, Briggs, Cooper, Leary

NOES 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSTAIN 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSENT 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:



Peggy/E/Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California